

Nos. 21-35815, 21-35856

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIAN TINGLEY,
Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

ROBERT W. FERGUSON, in his official capacity as Attorney General
for the State of Washington; UMAIR A. SHAH, in his official capacity
as Secretary of Health for the State of Washington; and KRISTIN
PETERSON, in her official capacity as Assistant Secretary of the
Health Systems Quality Assurance Division of the Washington State
Department of Health,
Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

and

EQUAL RIGHTS WASHINGTON,
Defendant-Intervenor-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
Case No. 3:21-cv-05359-RJB (Hon. Robert J. Bryan)

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR-APPELLEE
EQUAL RIGHTS WASHINGTON**

Shannon Minter (CA SBN: 168907)
Christopher Stoll (CA SBN: 179046)
National Center for Lesbian Rights
870 Market Street, Suite 370
San Francisco, CA 94102
T: (415) 392-6257
F: (415) 392-8442
Email: sminter@nclrights.org

Raegen Rasnic (WA SBN: 25480)
Skellenger Bender, P.S.
1301 Fifth Ave., Suite 3401
Seattle, WA 98101
T: (206) 623-6501
F: (206) 447-1973
Email: RRasnic@skellengerbender.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenor-Appellee Equal Rights Washington

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Conversion Therapy Is Unnecessary, Ineffective, And Harmful For Minors.....	5
B. Senate Bill Number 5722	8
C. Procedural History.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT <i>PICKUP</i> REQUIRES DISMISSAL OF TINGLEY’S FREE SPEECH CLAIMS	16
II. NOTHING IN <i>NIFLA</i> ALTERS <i>PICKUP</i> ’S STATUS AS CONTROLLING PRECEDENT IN THIS CASE	21
III. CIRCUIT PRECEDENT REQUIRES DISMISSAL OF TINGLEY’S DUE PROCESS CLAIM.....	24
IV. CIRCUIT PRECEDENT REQUIRES DISMISSAL OF TINGLEY’S FREE EXERCISE CLAIM	28
V. SB 5722 SURVIVES ANY LEVEL OF REVIEW.....	32
A. Washington Has A Compelling Interest In Protecting Children From Harm	32

B.	SB 5722 Is Narrowly Tailored To Advance The State’s Compelling Interest	34
VI.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	37
	CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	27
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	32
<i>CDK Glob. LLC v. Brnovich</i> , 16 F.4th 1266 (9th Cir. 2021)	16, 37
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	12, 19
<i>Disability Rts. Montana, Inc. v. Batista</i> , 930 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Doyle v. Hogan</i> , 411 F. Supp. 3d 337 (D. Md. 2019), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 1 F.4th 249 (4th Cir. 2021)	4
<i>Doyle v. Hogan</i> , No. CV DKC 19-0190, 2019 WL 3500924 (D. Md. Aug. 1, 2019).....	16
<i>Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	29
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	33
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	19
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	32

Hyman v. City of Louisville,
 132 F. Supp. 2d 528 (W.D. Ky. 2001), *vacated on other grounds*,
 53 Fed. Appx. 740 (6th Cir. 2002) (unpublished)27

Johnson v. Riverside Healthcare Sys., LP,
 534 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2008)17

Karnoski v. Trump,
 926 F.3d 1180 et passim (9th Cir. 2020)27

King v. Governor of New Jersey,
 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014)*passim*

Kwan v. SanMedica Int’l,
 854 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2017)16, 17

Lair v. Bullock,
 697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012)21

Miller v. Gammie,
 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)21

N.Y. v. Ferber,
 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....33

*National Ass’n for the Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. Cal. Bd. of
 Psychology*,
 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000)12, 18

National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra,
 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....*passim*

Obergefell v. Hodges,
 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....1

Otto v. City of Boca Raton,
 353 F.Supp.3d 1237 (S.D. Fla. 2019), *rev’d*, 981 F.3d 854 (11th
 Cir. 2020)4, 33, 34, 36

Parents for Privacy v. Barr,
 949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020)32

<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	22, 23
<i>Reynolds v. Talberg</i> , No. 1:18-cv-69, 2020 WL 6375396 (W.D. Mich. Oct. 30, 2020).....	27
<i>Sheppard v. David Evans & Assoc.</i> , 694 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Smith v. Spisak</i> , 558 U.S. 139 (2010).....	27
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015)	30
<i>U.S. v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 542 (1979).....	2
<i>United States v. Kuzma</i> , 967 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2020)	28
<i>United States v. Weitzenhoff</i> , 35 F.3d 1275 (9th Cir. 1993)	25
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	24
<i>Welch v. Brown</i> , 834 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2016)	3, 15, 29, 30
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 249 (c)(4).....	26
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4, 7
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331	4
28 U.S.C. §§ 1343.....	4
34 U.S.C. § 10441 (b)(19)	26

34 U.S.C. § 12291 (a)(39).....26

34 U.S.C. § 30503 (a)(1)(C)26

34 U.S.C. § 41305 (b)(1)26

42 U.S.C. § 2000e26

50 U.S.C. § 3334b (f)(3)26

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 865(b)(1).....20

Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.08.040.....25

Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.16.025.....25

Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.36.078.....25

Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.36.080.....25

Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.010.....9

Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.020.....25

Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.020(4).....1

Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.020(4)(a)10, 13, 20

Wash. Rev. Code. § 18.130.020(4)(b)10

Wash. Rev. Code §§ 18.130.180(27).....1, 9

Wash. Rev. Code § 28A.405.170.....25

Wash. Rev. Code § 28A.642.010.....25

Wash. Rev. Code § 28A.642.080.....25

Wash. Rev. Code § 28B.15.012.....25

Wash. Rev. Code § 28B.112.050.....25

Wash. Rev. Code § 36.28A.030.....25

Wash. Rev. Code § 48.43.072.....25

Wash. Rev. Code § 48.43.072(8)(a)	26
Wash. Rev. Code § 48.43.072(8)(b)	26
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.040.....	26
Wash. Rev. Code § 50A.05.100.....	26
Wash. Rev. Code § 74.09.875.....	26
2018 Wash. Sess. Laws ch. 300, § 1	9, 13, 32
2018 Wash. Sess. Laws ch. 300, § 2.....	10
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. App. P. 35(c)	21
John Horgan, <i>Bizarre Brain-Implant Experiment Sought to ‘Cure’ Homosexuality</i> , Scientific American (Oct. 13, 2017), available at https://blogs.scientificamerican.com/cross-check/bizarre-brain- implant-experiment-sought-to-cure-homosexuality/	31
